i
t
i

i‘
3

APRIL 9, 1973

A regular meetihg of the lMunicipal Council was held in the Council
Chambters, funicipal Hall, 4942 Canada Way, Burnaby 2, B. C. on
Honday, April 9, 1973 at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: - Mayor R. ¥W. Prittie, in the Chair;
Aldermen W. A. Blair (7:10 p.m.)
Alderman W. R. Clark
Alderman T. 1. Constable
Alderman J. D. Drummond
Alderman M. 1ll. Gordon
Alderman D. A. Lawson (7:05 p.m.)
Alderman G. H. F. lMclLean
Alderman J. L. llercier

STAFF PRESENT: Hr. H. J. Shelley, Hunicipal !anager
Mr. J. Plesha, Administrative Assistant

fi{ % ﬁ 18?12% %mi Eaﬁ gé‘?g:; Clerk

Mr. B. D. Leche, } unicipal Clerk's Assistant

The iinutes of the iiarch 26th and April 2, 1973 Council meetings came
forward for adoption,

MOVED DY ALDERMAN GORDON, SECOWDED RBY AL')E""T_AH CLARK:

"That the Item "12. Winter Capital Projects Funds" on Pages 16 and 17
of the ilarch 26th lMinutes be altered so as to reflect the fact that
it is not all of the worls listed therein which are to be undertaken
but only those menticned in the ccmplete report of the ¥anager for
which funds will e received under the Federal-Provincial Winter Job
Expansion Plan."

CARRIND UNAIIDMOUSLY
MOVED BY ALDERIAN CLARK, SECOIDED LY ALDERIFAN CONSTABLE
"That the ilinutes of the dMarch 26, 1973 Council meeting, as just
amended, plus the Minutes of the April 2, 1973 Council meeting be
adopted.’ .

CARRIED UMMANTIIOUSLY

DELEGATIONS

The following wrote requesting an sudience with Council:

(a) HMr. Arnold F. C. Hean, 0.C., re Rezoning of Property
knovm as 5429 Lougheed Highway (RZ #53/70);

(b) Burnaby S.P.E.C. re Air and Quality Objectives - 0il
Refineries;

(c) lir. W. Grier of Block Bros. Pealty Ltd. re Application
to Razone Ptoperties knowm as 7429, 744% and 7469 Lougheed
Highway to R8 (RZ #14/73):

(d) irs. R. iicDecnald re Walkway betwvesn Paulus Crescent and
Cliff Avenue:

338




. - . April/9/1973
“lw

MAYOR PRITTIE stated that the Planning Department would be submitting
a report -to Council on April 16th in regard to the request of Mr. Hean
and that it would be more appropriate for Mr. Hean to make his
persoral. representations to Council at that time.

In view of the statement by the Mayor, the Council indicated it would
be prepared to grant Mr. Hean an audience at its April 16th meeting,

MOVED BY ALDERIAN MCLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDOW:
“That the other three delegations be heard."

CARRIED UHANIIOUSLY

(b) llr. ioysiuk thenappeared and presented a Brief dealing vith the
question of proposed Air Quality and Vater Quality Objectives for
British Columbia, particularly as they refer to oil refineries.

ALDERMEN LAWSON AUD BLAIR ARRIVED DURING THE PRESENTATION BY iMR. MOYSIUK.

Mr. Moysiuk asked that Council, through the Greater Vancouver Regional
District, ensure that Air and Vater Quality Standards in British Columbia
are at least as good as anyvhere else.

The Council asked My. Moysiuk tc furnish it with a copy of the reply
Burnaby S.P.E.C. receives from the Pollution Control Branch of the
Department of Lands, Forests and Water Resources pertaining to S.P.E.C.'s
submission to that Branch on the subject matter.

(c) Mr. E. Walter Grier of Block Bros. Realty Ltd. then spoke and
presented a number of reasons in support of his application to rvezone
lots 1 and 2, Block 9, D.L. 59, Plan $444; Block 9 Frxplanatory Plan 2840,
D.L.'s 55/136/137, Plan 3795; Portion of Lot "D", S.D. 1S%, Block 8§
D.L.'s 59/136/137, Pian 15742 to Group Housing District (r8) for
development under the Residential District Five (R5) standards. The
folloving are the points mzde by ilr. Grier in that regard:

’

(1) Housing for the average fanmily in Durnaby is becoming more
difficult because of the cost of purchasing homes, which
is due 1in large measure to the cost of land.

(2) Developing the subject properties in the manner desired
would reduce the cost to each purchaser of the proporty he
would need to buy for his dwelling un’t.

(3) The unitswill cover approximately 1,200 square feet of land,
and would have a frontyard of approxzimntely 25 x 30 feet
and a rearyard of 30 x 50 feet, with three or four units
in a cluster. _

The submission presented by Mr. Grier was referred by Council to the
Planning Department for ccwnzitt.

(d) Hrs. R. McDonald then spoke and made the following points in her
submission, supported by 43 persons residing in the vicinity of
the valkwvay between Paulus Crescent and Cliff Avenue:

(1) Contrary to the report Council received from the R.C.M.P.

on ifarch 26th, au accident at the subject location was
reported on Februavy 22, 1973 vhen a boy was hit zs hae

came dovn the walkray and collided with a car that vas
proceeding Horthward in the lane. The R.C.M.P. spoke

to the driver of the car at that time. The boy was slightly
injured, but it could have bzen a rwuecl more serious accident.
There were witnesses to the accident an&?the fact the police
vere present arterwvards.

340




+ April/9/1973
-3..

(11) An aceident which occurred on December 28, 1972 on
Cliff Avenue at its intersection with the walkway was
also reported to the police and an ambulance attended.
There were at least two cars vwhich responded to the call.

(111) On numerous occasions, the R.C.M.P. has been called wlen
there were complaints about vandalism in the neighbourhood,
and they responded and witnessed the evident damage. The
officers also said they would report the situation to their
headquarters., lrs. Minot, Kliparchuck and licDonali have all
spoken to police officers on different occasions.

(iv) Four of the abutting property owmers have partilal fences
and three others have extensive tree hedges which
constitute a fence.

(v) The poll-of the neighbourhood which was taken in 1962
does not represent the current thinking of the residents
in the area.

;
{
t
|

| (vi) The barricades at each end of the streets and lanes were

f . erected in a fashion to stop motorrehicles but they also

i restrict bicycle traffic. The riders of the bicycles go

, around the barricades as do horseriders in order to save

g: getting off and going under the barricades. These
trespassers trample the langscaped property instead of
using the walkway and the exit or entrance by the barricades.

(vii) lLast Friday another bicycle rider and a car collided at
the subject location.

(viii) A fev days before lirs. icDonald appeared before Council the
last time, a pedestrian walkuay sign was erected. Upon
enquiring, it was found that the neighiours to the North of
2080 Cliff Avenue had convinced employees in the Ingineering
Department that such signs should be erected because of
thelr concern for the safety of their children. Three days
after Mrs. licDonald last appeared before Council, a bicycle
rider came through the walkway and hit a car in the lane.
The child vas not seriously hurt, and the police were called.

‘ ) (x1) 1If the hedges which are considered fences were replacad by
the conventional form of fencing, there would be more
problems as no one could see to the West when driving Horth
on the lane.

(x) The people who signed the petition in 1262 have now changed
j their minds and do not want thelr children using the walkway.

(x{) The R.C.M.P., in ilarch, 1972, confirmed that L.S.D. tablets-
: were found in a chimney in the area.

(x11) Those persons whose names appear on the petition that has
been presented to Council are unanimous in their request
that the subject walkway be closed.

(xii1) It is felt that it would be safer to either use the lane
to the Scuth or Gilgoa Street for the children to vallk
and ride oo tuosause at Least the cars could see then,

i : 341




April/&/1973
-ty

In response to a question, Mrs. MeDonald stated that those ownere
whose properties abut the subject walkway would be prepared to consider
acquiring a portion of it for consolidation with their lota. ‘

MUNICIPAL MANAGER read a report he had received from the R.C.M.P. .
confirming that the R.C.H.P. did attend the accidents on December 28, 1972 -
and February 28, 1973 mentioned by Mrs. McDonald. He added that the

peason this was not known when the R.C.M.P. first reported was that

they were not ‘regarded as being directly reloted to the subject walkway.

|
MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED RBY ALDERMAII MCLEAI: '
“That the decision rendered by Council on arch 26, 1973 to retain the %
walkway between Paulus Crescent and Cliff Avenue be rescinded and it

now be resolved to close the walkway."

CARRIED

AGAINST ~- MAYOR PRITTIE, ALDERMEL
BLAIR AMD COHSTATLE

It was understood by ~Council that a report would be submitted on the
question of the land which has been used as the walkvay between

" Paulus Crescent and CLIff Avenue being offered for sale to those
property ouners abutting 1it.

HAYOR PRITTIE recommended that Council authorize the payment of the
per diem rate, for one day,to Aldermen Clark and Constable, who visited
the iunicipality of Saanich as members of the Council Ambulance Committee.

NOVED BY ALDERMAN HMCLEAil, SECONDED BY ALDERMAM GORDON 2
“rhat the recommendation of the Mayor be adopted.™

‘CARRIED UNANIIiCUSLY

ORIGINAL COMIUUNICATIONS

MOVED BY ALDERMAN iICLEAIN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLAK:

“phat all of the below listed original communications be received and
those 1ltems of the Municipal ilanager's Report which relate thereto be
brought forward for consideration at the appropriate times."

' CANRIED UNARIMOUSLY

Mr. E. F. liacdonald, Administrator, Burnaby General Hospital, submitted
a letter conveying the thanks of the Board of Directors of the Hospital

for being invited to the tiunicipal Appreciation Dinner on March 31, 173
at the Villa lotor Hotel. .

Hr. S. Dean, President, Kensington linor Paseball Association, wrote to
request permission to told the Annual Decal Day on June ist and 2, 1973. s

tir. Dave Jones, Secretary, Norburn Lacrosse Club, submitted a letter
requesting permission to hold the Annual Tag Day in the area Horth of .
the Freeway to Burrard Inlet from Boundary Road to ilorth Road on Hay 4th i

and 5, 1973.

yr. Jones also foruvarded a letter from the East Burnaby !linor Daseball 5
Association, which has been grantéd permission to have a Tag Day on ‘
iiay 5th, indicating that that Association wiil be confining itself to
the East Burnaby area.

349




C e =

|
|
-
|

April/9/1973
-G

‘HOVED BY ALDERI{AN CONSTABLE, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN lIENCLER:

"That permission be granted to both the Kensington Minor Baseball
Association and the Norburn lacrosse Club to conduct their respective
activities on the dates and in the areas indicated."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Tlonourable David D. Stupich, Minister of Agriculture, wrote to
advise that the resolution of Council relating to Bill 42 - Land
Commission Act will be given careful consideration by the Provincisl
Government. .

Mr. Stupich also commended the Planning Director, Mu A. L. Parr, for
his very thorough and thoughtful approach to the proposed Land
Commission Act.

Mr. C. S. J. McKelvey, Executive Director, Union of British Columbia
Hunicipalities, submitted a circular in which he provided a general
descriptionof the amendments introduced by the linister of Agriculture
to the proposed Land Commission Act.

Hrs. J. F. Greene submitted a letter expressing concern about being
sent three copies of a final notice relating to the renewal of her
dog licence.

Item #7 of the Municipal Manager's Report No. 27, 1873, which relates
to the subject of the letter from Mrs. Greene, was brought forward

for consideration at this time. The following is the substance of that

report:

(7) Dog Notices (Greene)

Mrs. Greene is spelled with an "e" on the end and, in 1972, the dog
licence was issued in the name of Green. The receipt was therefore
filed differently and that accounts for ome notice being vrongly mailed.

The notices are sent out by a temporary employee ang the only excuse
for -the other two notices being sent is that this employee was
interrupted to attend to the counter or the telephoze.

The error is regretted and steps.have baen taken to ensure that such
is not repeated.

This is the first complaint of this nature that has been received.

The Chief Licence Inspector has personally sent a letter of apology
to Mrs., Greene.

1IOVED BY ALDERMAN GORDOX, SECONDED BY ALDERIAM BLATR: _
“That the report of the Manager be received and its contents te conveyed
to ifrs. Greene."

CARRIED UNANMIFOUSLY

Mr. L. J. Westwood of Lake City Industrial Corporation Limj.ted submitted
a letter outlining the contributions the Company has made to the

L)

municipality in order to obtain Preliminary Plan Agproval for the
warzhouce pro act ¢ . rhe Jortheast cornes of Covern-ent Streat and
Brighton Avenuve on. fv.adesting that, because of tils, the Coxporation

bear the cost of reconstructing Governmenf Street between Brighton
Avenue and the Easterly boundary of the property owmed by the Company.

343

P

S PR




April/9/1973

-

6=

Ttem #19 of the Municipal Kanager's Report Bo. 27, 1973, which deals .
with the subject of the letter from Lake City Industrial Corporation .
Limited, was brought forward for consideration at this time. The
following is the substance of that report:

(19) Government Street East from Brighton Avenue (Lake City Industrial
Corporation Limited)

As regards the comments in the letter from the Company concerning storm
sewer comstruction, it is a normal requirement for developers to pipe
water courses and it is always required that the pipe size be designed
to handle all upstream drainage. Ilo contributions towards such costs
are ever made by the municipality.

The requirement for improving the subject street, and another in the

area, was made on the grounds the existing street services were inadequate
to physically accommodate the types and volumes of traffic vkich would be
generated by the proposed warehouse complex. Government Street was not
planned for improvement until the completion of the Gaglarédi-Way-Stormont
Interchange. The warehouse development precipitated the need for a

full standard road. -

It was recommended that the cost of constructing Government Street,

to a 46-foot wide pavement standard, between Brighton Avenue and the
East property line of the land owned by Lake ¢ity Industrial Corporation
Limited, remain the responsibility of the developer, as was previously
established.

- It was also recommended that the Company be provided with a copy of the
report at hand.

ALDERMAN CLARK suggested that:

(1) the Municipality should assume a portion of the cost of improving
the subject portion of Government Strecet because a Firehall is
located on the northeast corner of the Street and Brighton Avenue

fb) the Corporation should also bear a portion of the cost of the
oversized pipes 1%zt Lake City Industrial Corporation Limited
is required to install because it does this when similar situations
occur with subdividers of property.

HOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMIAN BLAIR: .
"That the first recommendation in the report of the lanager be gamended
by deleting the words "Brighton Avenue and the east property line” and
substituting therefor "the west property line and the east property line"
and by adding the words “with the Municipality paying the cost of the
remaining portion oftlepart of Government Street in question'.

IN FAVOUR - ALDERMEN CLARR, BLAIR,
DRURMM(WID

AGAINST _  ALDEPMEN CONSTABLE, !MCLEAN
LAWSON, GORDOM, HMERCIER

MOTION LOST

HMOVED BY ALDIAN GORDON, SECOMDED RY ALDEMMAN MCLEAN:
fehat the recermucndaticn of the Henzger be adopted.™

CAPRIED

AGAINST -~ ALDERMAR CLARK

344




|
i

April 9/1973

-7~

preserve Canadian mudlands, especially the laplewood dudflats in the’ E
District of North Vancouver.

Mr. T. Brian Prentice, President, Burnaby Chamber of Commerce,'submitted
a letter offering the views of the Chamber on the proposed 1973 itunicipal
Budget.

As a result of a discussion in Council, it was agreed that the Council
would meet on Tuesday, April 17, 1973 commencing at 9:00 a.m. to deal
with the 1973 Budget, with 1t being understood that the meeting would
continue on the 18th of April, if necessary, and that arrangements would
be made for the Heads of all Departments, and other agencies imvolved,
to be present when the Budget is being considered.

Mr. T. L. Pobst, Municipal Clerk, The Corporation of the District of
Coquitlam, submitted a letter expressing the concern of the Coquitlam
Council regarding the prohibtion of certain vehicular turning movements
off and onto Horth Road at all the streets in the Sullivan Heights area.

Item #14 of the Municipal Manager's Report No. 27, 1973, which deals
with the subject of the letter from Coquitlam, was brought forward
for consideration at this time. The following is the substance of
that report:

(14) Traffic - Sullivan Heights Area

The subject of traffic control in the Sullivan Helghts area was
considered by Council on February 26, 1973 when the turning restrictions
in question vere approved.

The Fngineering Department is conducting observations of Horth Road
traffic movements and it is anticipated that a report on the effect
of the turning restrictions will be vrovided to the Traffilc Safety
Committee on April 17, 1973.

The R.C.i.P. will also be reporting to the Committee at that time.

It vas recommended that the District of Coquitlam be forwarded a copy
of the report at hand, together with a copy of the report Council
recelved on February 26, 1273 from the Traffic Safety Committee
concerning traffic control in the Sullivan Heights Area.

HOVED BY ALDERMAM MERCIER, SECOMDED BY ALDERMAN LAWSON:
"That the recommendation of the llanager be adopted.”

CARRTED UHANIMOUSLY

}MOVED BY ALDERMAM GORDOM, SECOIDED BY ALDERIAN MERCIER:

“That the Council of the District of Coquitlam be asked to support
the Burnaby Council in its attempt to have the Provincial Government
assume 2ll the costs of providing an extension of JFroadvway in Burnaby
to connect with Como Lake Road in Coquitlam.™

CARRIED URANIMOUSLY

Mr. Graham Jeckway, Pronerty Yianager,; Strata Plan NW27, Co-Operative
Trust Cornany ol (o vrote 1o advise that he will do all that is
possiu}e to Qrv,:ug tiie necessary lialson betireen the respective
Strata unit owners in the Brenttiood Gardens development and the
contractor involved to provide access for the repair work required

to the cravl spaces in the units, as requested by Council a few weeks

ago.

345

i
Dr. Paul Spong, President, Save the ilorthshore Forshore Committee, submitted -
. & circular urging that Council support the attempt of the Committee to

G




. April/9/1973
-8 .

The Honourable Ron Basford, Minister of State for Urban Affairs,
submitted a ilews Release outlining the alternative programmes the -
Federal Government has for large public housing projects in Canada. -

The following wrote to express opposition to a propesal to rezone
a 20-foot strip of Parcel “A", Sketch 3819, Block 2, D.L. 215,°
Plan 3082 to permit its industrial development by Kask Bros. Ready
Mix Concrete Ltd.:

(1) Mrs. Deanna Ward

(2) South Burnaby. ifen's Club
(3) Burnaby S.P.E.C.

Item #4 of the Munieipal Manoger's Report No. 27, 1373, which deals
with the subject of the letters from the above three persons, was
brought forward for econsideration at this time. The following is
the substance of that report:

(4) A 20-foot Strip of Parcel "A", Sketch 3819, Blesk 2, D.L. 215,
Plan 3082 (KASK BRDS. READY MIX COWCRETE LTD.)

It was recommended that the three listed above be adwised that the
Planning Department is preparing a report on the subject rezoning
application and that the matter will be considered by Council in
approximately 10 weeks time.

It wvas also recommended that a copy of the report at hand be sent
to Kask Bros. Ready ifix Concrete Ltd. and the Parks and Recreation
Commission.

MOVED BY ALDERAN CONSTABLE, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:

“That the recommendation of the }Manager be adopted, with it being
explained to those who have corresponded with the Cerporation in
regard to the subject matter that the study being made on vhich

a report vwill be submitted in 10 weeks is actually a feasibility
study of land reclamation for waterfront recreation purposes in the
area between Phillips Avenue and Ilighland Avenue on Burrard Inlet,
including the "Kask' property.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
Mr. R. W. Prittie, Chairman, Greater Vancouver Regieomal District, wrote

to invite Council to nominate persons to serve on Liwability Policy
Committees established by the Board of the District.

Mr, Harvey Burt, Chairman of the North Vancouver Chapter of S.PB.E.C.,
submitted a Brief containing the commentaries of the Committee on a
report the Planning Department of Horth Vancouver District submitted -
to Council entitled "Seymour: A City in the Suburbs®. .

The'Honourable Norman Levi, iiinister of Rehabilitation and Social !
Improvement, submitted a copy of his Positlon Paper that was presented ﬁ
to the Legislature on lMarch 2nd relating to Drug Abuse. ;

TABLED ITELMU

Sewer Financing

MOVED BY ALDEDIAN DRUIMOND, SECOIDFED RY ALDETMIAN COSSTABLIL:
"That Item {13 of the rfunicipal Hanager's Report Ho. 25, 1973, vhich
Council received on April 2nd and vhich deals with the subject of

346




i
i
|
|
1
!
|
|
i

‘Alderman Clork enquired as to vhat progress was being made in regard

April/S/1973
“Oe

sewer financing, be lifted from the table."
CARRIED UNANTMOUSLY
MOVED BY ALDERNMAN DRUMIIOND, SECOWDED BY ALDERMAW CLARK: .
“That the reccmmendations in Item #13 of the ifunicipal Hanager's
Report Ho. 25, 1973 be adopted."
CARRIED
AGAINST —- ALDERMAN GOLRDON

ENQUIRIES

Vhen Alderman lclean enquired as to what progress was being made in
regard to the relocation of the Works Yard of the Department of Highways
at Canada Way and Willingdon Avenue, the :lanager stated that there was
a meeting scheduled this week with officials of that Department to
discuss the matter.

Alderman Lauson asked when an ansver could be expected to Mr. D. . Herd's
suggestion to Council concerning flood control measures.

TMe MUNICIPAL ENGINEER advised that the particular watercourse referred
to by Mr. Nerd was being studied by a consultant. Ie added that
apprepriate staff of the municipality would be recommending terms

of reference to Council for a study of watercoursee in general.

Alderman Lawson suggested that the study made by the consultant should
be undertaken vhen water in the creek is shallow.

When Alderman llercier asked who was responsible for the railway spur
line across Government-Hinston Street East of Brighton Avenue, he
was informed that the developer of the warehouse project at the
Northeast corner of Government Street and Brighton Avenue was being
charged the cost.

to the question of a tunnel being provided for traia traffic instead
of overpasses, a matter he broached to Council a few veeks ago.

MUWICIPAL ENGINEFR advised that .pertinent data conterning the matter
was being collected and that it was expected a report would be submitted
to Council within a very short time.

In vesponse to a question by Alderman Clark, the Fxgineet stated that

it cost approximately 1} million dollars per mile for the tunnel that
was built for the railvay line that travels to the North Shore.

4%




. ’ . -10-

MOVED BY ALDERMAM CLARK, SECOHDED BY ALDERMAN GORDO:N:

MUHEREAS Council has for a munber of years operated under a
Shops Clostng By-law and regulated the hours of shopping;

ABD WHEREAS on mary occasions we have had requests to change same
to be in line with policies adopted in other municipalities now
using an open hours system by operators who find that the hours
available to them ave not convenient;

AND WHEREAS theve does not appear to be any difficulties
encountered in other mmicipalities working under the open
systemn; . ‘

AND WHEREAS traffic congestion and parking problems are being
encountered in many areas in and around shopping centres and
many of these could be redused by inereasing and spreading the
shopping hours; ,

AND WHEREAS many citizens ave denied the opportunity to shop
during hours that they might find move convenients

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council consider the removal
of the regulatory hours contained in the By-law and that the
matier be considered by Council after June 1, 1973;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that interested parties be invited, by
legal notice ord other ways, to submit written Bricfs on the
subject to Council before that date and that Council make a
decision after that time."

CARRIED

AGAINST:MAYOR PRITTIE,
ALDERMEN CONSTABLE,
LAWSON :

“

MAYOR PRITTIE DECLARED A RECESS AT 9:00 P.M.

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED AT 9:15 P.M,

It was agreed by Council that the members would visit the Justice
Building for a tour with Judge Goulet after the Budget Meeting on
H : April 17th.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN MCLFAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CONSTABLE:
“That the Council now resolve itself into a Committee of the 'Whole."

CA%RIED UNANTMOUSLY ‘

MAYOR PRITTIE, in accordance with Section 180(1) of the Municipal Act,
returned for rcconsideration the decislon rendered by Council on

Anril 2nd councerning the construction of a Health and Social Services !
Building, v

346




:«prn/9/1973
-1~

+ The following reascns ware provided by the Mayor for this action: -

(1) I am convinced that the additional space is needed as
soon as it can be produced.

@)1 believe that the design is functional and of a
pleasing appearance.

(3) While there might be a
cost, the price per g«
present bullding costs a
proposed. :

solbility of reducing the total
r2 foot 1s reasonable inview of
nd the quality of the building

P

(4) The Department of Municipal Affairs has approved the
project under the Federal-Prcvincial Job Expansion Plan.

i (5) The Department of Rehabilitation and Social Improvement
j ' have replied to our enquiry regarding the Willingdon School.
They state that it will be needed by the Provincial Government.

| Iiem #23 of the Munieipal Manoger's Report No. 27, 1973, which deals
| with the subject at hard, was brought forward for cons'z,der'atwn at
; this time. [The following is the substance of that report:

o © (23) Healtl and Social Services Building

The following information was being submitted in regard to the subject
matter as a result of revi.wing it in depth and discussing the situation
with the Architect and staff members involved:

(a) Tt was originally felt that a structure with 20,000 feet ;
of usable floor space, estimated to cost $1,000,000.00,
was requlred.

The Special Ccmnittece of Council dealing with the matter
recommended that this prsiosal be modified to include a
three-storey ctrncture an? the posibility of converting
the parking area to office space ia the future, if required.
(b) A separate structiwe for Stage I of the overall Municipal
g Hall Expansicn Prosrazmez has always been considered and, .
: in that respost, the curclut proposal does not vary from ]
the original one. The precsaut scheme calls for a building
in almost eractly the same 1ocation as was envieaged in
the initial submission of staff, and it does not infringe
into the area which was propoced intially by staff for ‘
a high-rise building. F

(c) The main advontarse of the separate structure. proposed by
the consultant is that ths %%cIucaiion can make expenditures 4
on an incremental basis rather than being compelled to make
one large expcnditure that would be required if a high-rise
building was cornctructed.

Rl

(d) In examining the prneent proposal, it has been determined
that only one-third of the ccsot of the covered parking
area is attributable to interior finishes, exterior walls,

i the sloping site, the becws, the columns, the {loor system,
the plasa, +on “oideac and extended parking. The bullding
can therefore only be eredited with two--thirds of the
floor area, or approximately 9,000 square feet.

The mechanical rocn is plunned to be in the parking
area and this ozzupies 2,500 square feet. To calculate

349

)
!
3




April/9/1973
-12-

any construction cost on a per square foot basls, an
allowance of 1,200 square feet must be made on each of
the two floors and 9,000 square feet in the covered
parking area, which makes a total of 33,000 “effective"
square feet of building. Vhen this is divided into

the  cost of the building, and the plaza, bridges and
extended parking facilities are excluded, the square
foot cost is $32.21.

Taking a total "project"” cost at $1,304,000.00, divided
by 2,400 square feet, producesc a unit cost of $54.00.
This is a distortion because:

(11) Included in the total project cost are such items
as consultants fees, concept development fees,
furnishings allowance, perimeter road and a pro-
ject coutinuancy sum.

(£) The figure provided in earlier reports for the Govern-
ment Employees Building is a finished cost and it cannot
properly be compared to th: estimated cost for the pro-
posed Health and Social Services Building.

In elevating the unit cost of the Justice Building to
todays figures, it would appear that the Building would
cost anyvhere betveen $33.60 per square foot and $38.08
per square foot, excluding the plaza, furnishings, etc.
If the "project cost" is divided by the net area for
the Justice Puilding, the unit cost increases by $5.60
per square foot. It should be noted that the Building
only has air-conditioning on' the “"Justice" floor.

It can be seen from the forego’ng that the anticipated
cost of the Health and Social Services Building appears
to be great, on a unit basis, because relatively sig-
nificant costs (some of which are unrelated to the
Building) are b~Ing divided by a relatively small area.

The existing Municipal Hall was built on the basis of

50 pounds per square foot flcor-loading and the deflection
can be noticed in all of the stands within the building.
All of the floors are ‘dipped" and, in the hall leading

to the Council Chamber, a crack exists along the wall
which is caused by the deflection.

It is not possible to consider placing the Main Branch
of the Library, vhich is now in the Lake City area, ianto
the proposed Health and Social Services Duilding because
the Corporation is "locked into' a 5-year lease with the
owner of the property, which was effective from June 1,
1971. It is "turn-key" lease and the owner spent
$21,000.00 on improvements for the Library.

One alternative would be to relocate the proposed building
further to the Fast and eliminate the plaza and the

covared parkice in this area for the tinme beinpg. Additional
parking facilities would nced to be provided elsewlere to
compensate for this loss but the savings in cost could be
approximately $70,000.00. This cost saving would, of course,
be an advantage ond the Building beipp closer to the

present Hunicipal Ball would also be of some benefit.




April/9/1973

~-13- -

The disadvantages to this proposal would be:

(1) it could linit the space available on ’ ‘o
the site for development: to the East C o
and mean that the Corporation would ' get
one less building in the area concerned.
Possibly the configuration of the buildings
could be changed or rearranged but the
municipality could end up with a more cramped
site;

(i1) the Corporation will possibly be faced with
a greater expense in the future because,
by moving the building further East, there
will be a deeper excavation and costs may be
greater at that time.

i
i
1

(111) by relocating the building further East, the
Corporation would not have the same room to
expand to the Horth without interferins with
the trees. There could only be expansion for
' . three 28~foot bays to the ilorth rather than the
i four which can presently be accommodated if the
current building proposal is approved. This
will also limit the parking area if it is intended
to have it covered.

g (1v) thirteen covered car parking stalls would be . i
eliminated and would need to be provided ¢
elsevhere. ¥

©

(1) The Corporation is approximately 3 months behind its proposed T
schedule for the construction of the building. The Architect
has indicated that costs increase at the rate of :3/4 of 1%
per month, which could mean an additional $30,000.00 cost
for the project.

. ; g

j :'? (m) The Social Services Administrator spoke to the Deputy ilinister
H of Rehabilitation and Social Improvement on April 5, 1973

and was informed that the Willingdon School for Girls is to
be used this summer for the *Summer Games" persomnel and
thereafter it would be used for other Provineial Government
endeavours. The Deputy iinister stated that the facility
would not be available for leasing, purchase, or any other
municipal use. The liinister of Rehabilitation and Social
Tuprovement was present when the conversation took place
betveen the Deputy Hinister and the Social Services Administrator.

5 T e R 2 R Y

(n} The conclusion has been reached that:

(1) the structure proposed 1s not an expensive
one and, .in fact, will cost less per square
foot than the Justice Building;

(1i) the structural design and layout of the »

: i buildin~ proposed should not be changed because
‘ this wculd only increase maintenance coSts

in. the future;

(1ii) the building cculd be moved further to the

Fast at a savings of about $70,000.00 but

i more than likely a greater cost than this
L figure would be spent vhen the next building
‘ ’ is constructed. The relocation would simply

mean that the plaza would not be built and
it would be replaced with more .extensive landscaping. =

351




| Apri1/9/1973

-1~
It was recommended that:

(a) the Preliminary Sketch Plans for the propoced Health
and Soclal Services .Tuilding, as presented, be
accepted;

(b) the Architect be authorized to proceed with the preparation
of working drawings and specifications for the Building.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAM CONSTABLE:

“Ihat the words in the report of the Manager “the Health and Social
Services Building" be deleted and be replaced with "additional space
for the Municipal Hall Complex"."

CARRIED

AGAINST -~ ALDERMEN CLARK AND DRINMOND

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LAWSON, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CONSTABLE:
“That the recommendatichs of the Manager, was just amended, be
adopted.™

CARRIED

AGAINST -- ALDERMEM DRUMMOND, CLARK
AND BIAIR

CRANTS AND PUBLICITY COMMITTEE submitted a report recommending that
a grant in the amount of $2,000.00, with $1,500.00 to be applied for
instrumento and $500.00 for general expenses, be made to The Burnaby
Concert Band (1971) Society. :

MOVED BY ALDERMAN COMSTABLE, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MIRCIER:
“That the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.”

CARRIED UNANTHOUSI¥

Alderman Clark invited the members of Council to a fflm presentation
entitled "fedic 1" covering the Seattle Fire Department Ambulance
operation at 8:00 p.m. on April 11th at the No. 1 Firehall on
Haotings Street at Sperling Avenue.

He added that Chief John Phelbin of the Seattle Fire Department would
be present to discuss the 'Medic 1" concept of life saving.

It was understoo: by Council that appropriate representatives of
New Westminster would be invited to the film presentation and that
seats would be reserved for them. ’

MUNICIPAL MANAGER submitted Report No. 27, 1973, on the matters listed
below as Items (1) to (26), either providing the infermetion showm or
recommending the courses of action indicated for the reasons given:

(1) Easement - Lot 44W 60', D.L. 80N1/2, Plan 10063
SUBDIVISION REFERENCE 77/72

Tt was recommended that Council authorize the:

(a) acquisition of an easement, for Storm Sewer purgoses, OVer a portion
of the above-described property at no cost to the Corporation,

(b) execution of the document assoclated with the matter.

(W)
&9




i
|
[l
!
|
!
|
|

1
i
b
;
L
i

e

.(a) acquisition of easements, for Storm and Sanitary Sewer puyposes,

April/ 9/1972
=15~ -

MOVED DY ALDERIAN DBLAIR, SECONDED BY ALDERI'AN MERCIER:
"That the recommendation of the llanager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIIIOUSLY

(2) Basement - Remainder of Lot 46, D.L. 135, Plan 3234
SUBDIVISION REFEREKCE HO. 173/72

It wao recommended thaé Council authorize the:
over portions of the above~described property at no cost to the
Corporation,

(b) execution of the documents assoclated with the matter.

HOVED DY ALDERMAMN HERCIﬁR, SECONDEDR DY ALDERMAN GORDOII:
“That the recommendations of the ifanager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANTMOUSLY

(3) Annual Holidays - Municipal Manager

The Municipal Hanager will be on Annual vacation from April 19th to
April 29, 1973 inclusive and the Municipal Treasurer will the Acting Q
Hunicipal Manager during that time. .

HOVED BY ALDERMAN LAWSON, SECOITRED BY ALDERMAN COHSTARLE:
“"That the report of the llanager be received."

CAPRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(4) A 20-foot Strip of Parcel "A", Sketch 3819, Block 2, D.L. 215,
Plan 3082 (¥ASKX BROS. READY MIX CONCRETE LTD.) - A

(Thic item was dealt with previously in the meeting.)

(5) Eascment - Portions of Lots “P' and "A", D.L.'s 157 and 163,
SUBDIVISION REFERENCE WO. 101/71

Jt was recommended that Council authorize the:

(a) acquisition of eacements, for Storm and Sanitary Sewers, underground
electrical and telephone services, over portions of the above-descrihed
properties at no cost to the Corporationm,

(b) execution of the documents associated with the matter.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN BLAIR, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN IMERCIER:
“Fhat the recommendations of the !anager be adopted."”

CARRIED UWANIMOUSLY

It was recommended that Council accept the tender of Buckerfield's Ltd.
in the amount of $14,325.00 for the supply of fertilizer to the Corpor-
ation for the 1973.

HOVED BY ALDERIAM COUSTARLE, SECCHDED BY ALDERIIAN MCLEAN:
“That the recommendation of the lianager be adopted.”

CAPRIED UNANTZIOUSTY

354




April/9 /1973
..16_

i7) Dog Motices (Greene)

(This item was dealt with previously in the meeting.)

(8) Juvenile Detention Home

It was recommended Council authorize a reneval of the Agreement with
the City of Vancouver,on the basis of the per diem rate being $30.00,
for the use of the Juvenile Detention llome between May 1, 1973 and
April 30, 1974 on the same conditions as presently prevail, except
for the change in tl.z 97°r diem rate mentioned, .

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LAWSOH, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:
“That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED URANTIMOUSLY

Ae the result of a brief discussion, Mayor Prittie was acked by
Council to send a copy” of a letter he wrete to the Minister of
Rehabilitation and Soeial Improvement concerning the use of the
Willingdon School for Girls as a Remand Centre to the Minister of

Munieipal Affairs.

The Council also asked that the City of Vancouver previde an
indication as to the number of Burnaby people who werc placed in
the Juvenile Detention Home during the past year.

-(9) Estimates

It was recommended that the speclal estimates of work of the
Munlcipal Engineer in the total amount of $99,400.00 be approved.

MOVED DY ALDERMAN GORDON, SECONDED BY ALDERMAM MERCTER:
YThat the recomrendation of the Hanager be adopted."
z CARRIED UNANTHMOUSLY

e

,

(10) Municipal Finance Authority

A history of the Municipal Finance Authority was being provided io
Council this evening, including an outline of its role and its
position in regard to the interest rate on money the Authority

borrows £or pypicipalitias

MOVED BY ALDERMAN lICLEAW, SECOUDED BY ALDERIJAN CONSTABLE:

"That the report of the Hanager be received and the Hunicipal
Treasurer indicate, in future reports, the general range of interest
rates that can be anticipated on monies borrowed by the lMunicipal

Finance Authority."
CARRIED UHANDHOUSLY

(11) Municipal Land Assembly for General Purposes — 1973
Program .

(Thic ften was referred to the "In Camera" meeting later in the
evening.)

(12) Revenue and Expevnditures

The Statements of Revenue and Expenditures prepared by the Hunicipal
Treasurer for the pericd between Jauuary 1st and ltarch 25, 1973, -vere

being submitted hercviti.

354




i
{
i
l.
|

i
i
[
i
P

April/e/1973
-17-
Comparative figures for 1972 have been included in the Statements.

MOVED BY ALDFRMAR CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN:
"Phat the report be received,"

CARRIED UNANIMOTUSLY

(13) Aunual Conference of the International Personnel lanagement
Assoclation

It was recommended that Council authorize the Persomnel Director
to attend the above Conference in Winnipeg, Manitoba, from Yey 22nd
to the 25th, 1973.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN MCLFAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDON:
“That the recommendation of the llanager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOQUSLY

(14) Traffic - Sullivan Heights Area

(This item was dealt with previously in the meeting)

(15) Pollution Control — Health Act

' The Amendments to the Health Act that were contained in a letter

Council received on April 2, 1973 from the Attorney-General empowers
a Provincial Court Judge to order the abatement of any nuisance or
unsanitary conditlons and to issue a restraining order or
injunction when the circumstances set out in the amendments are

met. Ordimarily, such an order can only be issued by a Supreme
Court judge.

Section 114 of the Act stipulates that an offender, upon conviction
under the Health Act or its regulations or under a By-Lav passed
pursuant to the Act, where no penalty is provided, is liable to the
penalties set out in the Act, vhich i5 a fiue not to exceed $5C0.0C
or imprisonment for a term net exceeding 6 mouths, or to both a fine
and imprisonment. .

MOVED BY ALDERIAN CONSTABLE, SECOMDED BY ALDERMAN MERCIER:
“That the report of the llanager be received.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(16) Staff Sick Leave

TA report of the Personnel Director providing further information

:plaining the reasons for variations in staff sick leave experience
was being submitted herewith. :

iy A
91|
e




-18- April/9/1973

Alderman Mercier stated that further information on the eubject
at kand would be presented to Council as a result of him requesting
this additional data. '

It was noted by Council in the veport at hand that the Advisory
Couneil of the Burnaby Munieipal Benefit Society has, since mid-
1972, been studying the sick leave plan.

The Council directed that the results of thie study be submitted
after it is completed.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CONSTABLE,. SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MERCIER:
“That the report be received.™
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(i17) A 2.86 Acre Portion of Lot |, D.L.'s 73 and 81, Plan 40648
GREEN TREE VILLAGE

The Chief Building Irspector has reported that, in his opinion,
an excessive number of frees have not been removed from the above
property during the course of its development.

The Planhing Department has reported as follows on the general
situation with respect to the development:

(a) A meeting was held on the site with representetives of the
landscape architects and the following conclusions were
reached:

(i) The clearing which has been done more or less
observes the boundaries of the cleared areas set
out in the development plan.

The standard of performance by clearing Trews was
considered to be better than normal.

(i1) There are only a fcuw areas In which excessive
clearing may have occur : and these are mainly
where low quality growth prevailed. There was
some suggestion that no major tree growth
existed previously in these locations.

(1il) A considerable amcunt of clearing along the fence
at the east boundary of the site was done by the
previous owner prior to the current development
project.

(iv) Some damage to exisiing «: :cs at the perimeter
of the proczres ~reos has occured and I will
be necessary to pay spccial attention to the
condition of these trees to ensure their pre-
servation.

(v) Initlal clearing ftook place under the directlion
of construction superintendents who were apparently
well acauzinted with the aims of preserving growth.
bovever , i+ was understoed no arraengemenis were
made for the landscape architect to be present and
actually supervise the clearing and grading opera-
tions.

(vl) In view of the sensitive nzture of the natural
areas fo be preserved and the great imporfance
of green belts in the development scheme, defi-
nite steps should be Taken to prevent unmecessary

254

*

£




i
1
{
|
|
i
1
|
1
i
i
i

19~ Aprit/9/1973

abuse of the preservation areas during construction
and the landscape architect shouldbe directly involved
in supervising all selective clearing and site improve-
ment operations from now on. ’

(b) The developers emphasized their concern that the natural set-
t+ing be preserved and have stated that fhey are fully in
accord with the objective of retaining all the native
grovwth possible. |In order fo achieve these objectives, a
{etter was sent to the developer advising that the following
will be expected of him:

(1) All green belt areas are to be taped oft and considered
strictly "out of bounds" during construction.

(11) The landscape architect or some qualified person accept-
able to him Is to personally supervise selective clearing,
landscaping, and all site improvement work in the green
belt areas from now on and is to be responsible for pre-
serving akl tree growth and native ground covers as
determined by the consultant. :

i+ was recommended that the action taken by the Planning Depariment,
as detalfed above, be ratified and that the development company In
question be advised accordingly.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LAWSON, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:
"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED
AGAINST -~ ALDERMAN MCLEAN

(18) Lot 7, Block 16, D.L. 79, Plan 1554
(4412 Ledger Avenue)

i+ was recommended that Council authorize the demolition of the
dwelling at the above location when it becomes vacant.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CONSTABLE, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDON:
"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(19) Government Street East from Brighton Avenue
(Lake City Industrial Corporation Limited)

(This item was dealt with previously in the meeting.)

{20) Arnott-Kidd #2 Transmission Line

An article which appeared In the Vancouver Sua on March 28, 1973,
In regard fo the above matter was being provided to Councli this
evening.

The Greater Vancouver Regional District has asked the B. C. Hydro
znd Power Authority to install a 9-mile lorng {ransmission line

in Delta and R.carend (which is presumed vo be the Arnoti-Kidd #2
Transmission Line) underground instead of on 90-foof high Yowers.

Comments of tayor Phillips and Alderman Lindel! of Vancouver in
respect of the matter were also peing provided This evening.

The Regional District has azlso asked its Ptanning Committee to
consider a general policy concerning t+ransmission lines in the
regicn.




~20- Apr11/9/1973

Delta has not submitted the additional information Councll requested
on the subject matter on February 26, 1973.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LAWSON, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:
“That the report of the Manager be received."

CARR.IED UNANIMOUSLY

(21) Lot 19 Except Parcel "A", Sketch 12407, Block 4,
D.L. 125, Plan 3520
5429 Lougheed Highway (Totem Motel)
(Mr. Arnold F. C. Hean, Q.CJ
REFERENCE REZONING NO. 53/70

The Planning Department will submit a report to Councii on April 16th
In regard to the subject of the submission by Mr. Hean, reference to
which wili be found earlier in the Minutes.

MCVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDON:
A "That the report of the Manager be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(22) Boys! Club of Vancouver

A report of the Planning Department relating fo sites for the
Boys' Club of Vancouver was belng provided to Council this evening.

Notwithstanding the worthiness of the project proposed, the Manager
has the following concerns:

(a) The Club is quite adamant about the location desired. There
is no guarantee that the sife sef ected by the Club will be
+he best in the future because no one can predict where the
soclal problems in North Burnaby will occur at that time.

(b) The Municipal tax dollar is pald by people from atl walks
of life. ’

(¢) The Club's facllity is very localized and is of a specialized
nature involving one special segment of the population. -

4+ has been concluded that the Club's venture is a worthwhile and
necessary one but, failing the production of a plan for the entire
Municipality, it cannot be recommended that Council donate pro-
perty to the Boys' Club or +that a nominal rental rent be allowed
tor any such property. -

The Municipal Act Iimits those organizations which are eligible
for property tax exemption and the Boys' Club is not one that is
considered eligible. A grant could be made to the Club but it
would need to be considered each year. |f any financial assis-
tance Is given to the Boys' Club, It wes recommended that [t be .
done by means of a grant and be based on a request for a speclfic
amount, which should be considered and recommended by the Parks
and Recreation Commission. It is felt that a grant of $11,500.00
per year (which is the amount of the lease plus anticipated pro~
perty taxes for the current year) is not warranted in the case

of the Boys' Club although a grant for a portion of the amount

might be suitable.

The Municipal Act requires That the lease rate be negotiated every
five years after the initial 10 years.

{t+ was recommended that the Municipal property on Hastings Street

208




|
|
-
|

23 Apri1/9/1973

at Howard Avenue, which is described as Lots t and 2, Block 4,

D.L. 127E4, Plan 1342, be leased to the Boys' Club of Vancouver

at the going rate for a 30-year term, wlth the rates to be re-nego-~
tiated every five years. .

Municipal Manager read a memo he had received from the Municipal
Treasurer in regard to the subject matter. :

MOVED BY ALDERMAN MERCIER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDON:

“That Council approve the leasing of the property described In
the report of the Municipal Manager to the Boys' Club of Vancouver
for a nominal rate."

IN FAVOUR ~- ALDERMAN MERCIER

AGAINST -- ALDERMEN BLAIR, CLARK,
CONSTABLE, DRUMMOND,
GORDON, LAWSON AND
MCLEAN

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LAWSON, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND:

"That the Boys' Club of Vancouver be requested to expand its
programme 7o include actlvities for giris in the same age group
as the boys That are handled.

CARRIED

AGAINST -~ ALDERMEN MERCIER,
CLARK, MCLEAN AND
BLAIR

4 spokeeman for the Boys' Club of Vancouver was present and stated
that land west of the Hostings-Howard site would be preferable,
although the Boys' Club would not mind being allowed to locate on
the Kensington Park site.

The Planning Director pointed out that the other sites alluded to
by the spokesman were nientioned in the report of his ’
Department that Council had this evening and the reasons for not
recommending one of them were provided.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND :
"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED
AGAINST -~ ALDERMAN MERCIER

MOVED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:

"That Council Indicate it would be prepared to favourably con-
sider a request trom the Boys' Club of Vancouver for a grant in
{ieu of taxes covering the feasing and tax charges which will
apply to the property which is the subject of the report from the
Manager." .

CARRIED
AGAINST -- ALDERMAN BLAIR

The Council directed that a report be submitted indicating whether
the social problems of youth in the Municipality could be better
served by some form of mobile facility rather than a fized estab-
1ighment,

o
(W14
o)




-22- * Aprii/9/1973

MOVED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:

"That the meeting now adjourn". -
IN FAVOUR ~- ALDERMEN DRUNMMOND -

AND CLARK
AGAINST -~ ALDERMEN BLAIR, CONSTABLE
GORDON, LAWSON, MCLEAN AND
MERC!ER
' : MOTION LOST
ALDERMAN DRUMMOND LEFT THE MEETING.

(23) Health and Social Services Building

(This ltem was deal+ with previously in the meeting.)

(24) 1972 Report of Medical Health Department
The above report was being provided to Counci| this evening.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN:
“That the report be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ALDERMEN MERCIER AND BLAIR LEFT THE MEETING.

(25) Waterworks Utility

A report on the above matter was belng distributed to Council this
evening. '

(26) Business Tax

A report on the above matter was belng distributed to Council this
evening.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CONSTABLE:
"That Items (25) and (26) of the Municlipal Manager's Report be
tabled until the April 16th meeting.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDON:
"That the Committee now rise and report.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GORDON:
"That the report of the Committee be now adopted,”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

BY = LAMW ’

-

MOVED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:

*That “BURNABY LEASE FUTHORIZATION BY-LAW NO. 4, 1973" be now
reconsidered and finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and Clerk
and the Corporate Seal affixed thereto.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY




